

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

16 JUL -6 AM 10:23

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  _____
CLERK

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
Case No. 39690-4-II**

MARK A. COY,
Appellant,

v.

KRISTINE J. COY,
Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TALIS M. ABOLINS, WSBA #21222
of Campbell, Dille, Barnett, Smith & Wiley, PLLC
317 South Meridian
P.O. Box 488
Puyallup, WA 98371
(253) 848-3513
Attorneys for Appellant

FILED 1 2 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Description</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
I. <u>REPLY TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
II. <u>REPLY TO ARGUMENT</u>	1-7
A. RCW 26.09.184(4)(e) Grants a Right of <i>De Novo</i> Review	1-3
B. RCW 26.09.187(2)(a)(ii) Does Not Modify the Statutory Right to <i>De Novo</i> Review	3
C. This Case Presents A Dispute Arising From the Parenting Plan	4
D. Ms. Coy Was Not Appointed as a Self-Serving “Arbitrator”, With Immunity from Judicial Review	5-6
E. The Parenting Plan Was Modified	6
F. Mrs. Coy Has Failed to Provide Argument or Authority in Response to Mr. Coy’s Argument That the Ruling on Attorney’s Fees Must Be Reversed	7
III. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Smith-Bartlett,
95 Wn. App. 633, 976 P.2d 173 (1999) 1, 2

Kirshenbaum,
84 Wn. App. at 807 3, 5

RCW

Chapter 26.09 RCW 5

RCW 26.09 1

RCW 26.09.184(3)(e) 2

RCW 26.09.184(4)(e) 1

RCW 26.09.184(4)(c) 3

RCW 26.09.184(5)(a) 3

RCW 26.09.187(2)(a) 3

RCW 26.09.187(2)(a)(ii) 3

RCW 26.09.260(6) 4, 6

RCW 26.09.440(2)(a) and (b)(iv) 4

OTHER

RAP 10.3(a) 1

RAP 10.3(a)(5) 1

RAP 18.1(b) 7
